As of December 31, 2013, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $60.4 million, or $0.44 per share of common stock. Our net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013.

After giving effect to (i) the issuance and sale in this offering of 5,582,215 shares of our common stock, at the public offering price of $82.00 per
share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (ii) the issuance of 796,846
shares of common stock to be acquired by certain selling stockholders upon the exercise of stock options or the vesting of restricted stock units
in order to sell such shares in this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been approximately
$504.2 million, or $3.50 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.06
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $78.50 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 82.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013, before giving effect to this offering $ 0.44
Increase per share attributable to this offering 3.06

Pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted to give effect to this offering 3.50

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 78.50

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common
stock after giving effect to this offering would be $4.59, and the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would
be $77.41 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2013 after giving effect to the completion of this offering at the public
offering price of $82.00 per share, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid, before deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Edgar Filing: FireEye, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 94

Existing stockholders 138,554,358 96.1% $ 1,273,263,868 73.6% $ 9.19
New public investors 5,582,215 3.9 457,741,630 26.4 82.00

Total 144,136,573 100.0% $ 1,731,005,498 100.0%

To the extent that any of our outstanding warrants or outstanding stock options are exercised, outstanding restricted stock units vest or additional
warrants, stock options, restricted stock units or shares of common stock are issued in the future, investors will experience further dilution.

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares. If the
underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full,

51

Edgar Filing: FireEye, Inc. - Form 424B4